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ADVJNISTFU\.TIVE INSTRUCTION 

To: Members of the Staff <'>f the United Nations 
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16 ~-u~. 196C 
ST/~I/96, r.:nd. 28 
31 ."..ug. 1960 

Subject: P..Al'ES OF TRAVEL. SUBSISTENCE ALLO~'i"At~CE 
'0T/h.I/96, rud. 29 

. 1. The purpose of this instruction is to take account of 

, 26 Sept. 1960 
[Superseded by ST/ni/137 
: . . .· 27 Dec. 1960 

recent ctanges in the 

geograpl:ical designation of a number of countries and areas, and to rerise the 

presentation of the currcmt schedule of subsistence allowance rates (Annex A) to 

conform to these changes. This revision does not mean any change in the level of 

the subsistence rates as established by ST/AI/96/An:ei1d.23 and Amend.24. 

2. As in the past, the countries and areas ·have oeen classified with three 

groups for the p1.1rposes of subsistence allowance rates, and the standard rates 

for each of these groups arc as follows: 

Under-Secretaries 

Director and Principal Officer Category 

Professional and General Service Catesory 

Group 1 

$16. 

12. 

10 .. 

Group 2 

$20. 

15. 

12.50 

Group 3 

$20. 

18. 

15. 

w~ere a special minimum rate has been indicated in the schedule, the appropriate 

Group rate, or the specia: minimu~ rate, whichever is higher, will apply. Group 

2 rates w~ll apply for all a~eas other than those specified in tho schedule. 

3. The schedule of special subsistence allowance ratc;s, established in 

accordance with Staff Rule 107.20 (c) (i), for computing installation grant 

payments for eligible staff members in the General Service catego~ at the main 

duty stations is repr0duced as Annex B. 

4. This AdrrQnistr~tive InstrUction su~ersedes the instructions contained in 

ST/AI/96/Amend.l6-24, Hith effect from 1 June 1960. 
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( 



Country or Area 
AdeJ:/ . 

Afghanistan 

Albania 

Algeria7-/ 
7' Andaman Islands..U 

AnguillaY 

Argentina 

Australia 

Austria 

BahamaJ/ 
1 Dec-30 April 
1 1-'Iay-30 Nov 

BahraiJ/ 

BasutolandY 

Bechuanaland]/ 

Belgian Con~o 

Belgium 

Bolivia 

Brazil 

British Cameroons±/ 

British Guiana11 

British Hondura&!/ 

British Somalilandl/ 

B~itish Virgin Islands±/ 

Bruneil/ 

Bulgaria 

Burma 

· Byelorussian SSR 

Cambodia 

Cameroun, State of2:./ 
Yaounde and Douala 
Elsewhere 

2 

1 

2 

2 

1 

2 

3 
2 

3 
2 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

3 
1 

1 

1 

3 
1 

2 

1 

2 

2 

2 

2 
2 
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§Eecial Minimum 

$13.50 

Actual expenses not exceeding 
$23 .. 00 per day 

$17 .. 50 

$11.50 

Actual expenses not exceeding 
$24.00 per day 

$14.00 
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Cou..'1try or Area 

Canada 

Central Afr·ican RepubliJ/ 

Ceylon 

Chad, Re,~tlic of}/ 

Chile 

China (Tahmn) 

Colombia 

Congo, Re,ublic of the2/ 

Costa Rica 

Cuba 
15 Dec-31 March 
1 April-14 Dec 

CypruJ:/ 
Czechoslovakia 

Dahomey, Republic orY 
Cotonou 
Elsewhere 

Denmark 

Dominican Republic 
vJhen accornnodated at 
Jaragua or Embajador Hotel: 

1 Dec-30 Apr 

1 Hay-30 Nov 
~fuen acco!l1"rl.odated elsewhere 

Ecuador 

El Salvador 

3 

2 

3 
2 

2 

3 

3 
3 

3 
1 

1 

2 
2 

2 

3 
2 

2 

3 
Ethiopia (including Eritrea) 1 

Federation of llralaya 2 

Federation of Rhodesia 
and Nyasaland]/ 

Fiji IslandJ/ 

Finland 

2 

2 

2 

Sp9cial !Unimum 

$20.00 

$18.00 

$13~50 

$1S.OO. 

$14.00 

$17.00 

$18~00 

$16.00 

$22.00 
$17.00 

$14.00 

Actual expenoes not exceeding 
$23.00 per day 

$18.00 
$13 .. 50 

$13<150 

$13~00 
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Count.TY or Area Gro.!:!:Q §pecial :t1ir.inn.1'Il 

France 
Paris 3 
Eleewhere 2 

French Guian·a 1 

French Somaliland 3 $17.50 

Gabon Republi;1/ 3 $1Sv00 
Ge:r::C05_G_Jj 

Bc1.thurst 2 $14~00 
E)_sevrhere 1 

Germany, Federal Republic of 2 $13.50 

Ghana 3 $17.50 

Gilbert Island~~/ 1 

Greece 2 $13o50 

G~adeloupJ/ 2 

Guatemala '3 $17 .oo 
Guinea 

Conakry 3 $16.00 
Elsevrhere 2 

Hait.i 
16 De('-15 Apr 3 
16 Apr-l; Dec 2 

Honduras 2 $1.5.00 

Hong Kong;~/ 2 

Hun~a.ry 1 $11.50 

• 
Iceland 1 

India 2 

Indonesia 1 

Iran 3 $19.00 

Iraq 3 $16.00 

Ireland 1 

Israel 3 
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Country or Area 

Italy 
Rome and Milan 
Elsewhere 

Ivory Coast, Republic of th~/ 
Abidjan 
Elsewhere 

Japan 

Jordan 

KenyaY 

Korea, Republic of 
l'.Jhen accommodated at hotels 

II II elsewhere 

KuwaitY 

Laos 

Lebanon 

Liberia 

Libya 

Luxembourg 

't!IacacJ-/ 
Halagasy.Republicl/ 

MaltaY 

.. 

G!"OU'O --
3 
2 

·3 
2 

2 

1 

1 

'l 

2 

3 
2 

'1 
1 

2 

2 

1 

2 Martinique1/ 

l'Ia uri tania, Islamic Republic of!:J/ 2 

llauri tiuJ/ 1 

Mexico 2 

Morocco 2 

·Nepal 2 

Netherlands 1 

Netherlands !tntilles 3 

$16.00 

$13.50 

$11.00 

$22.00 

$15.00 

$20.00 
-$11.00 

$15.00 



Country or Area 

Ne"'-t Caledonia1/ 

Group 

2 

New Guinea (Trust Territory of}Z/ 2 

New Heorid.es'Zf 2 

Ne"'-t Zealand 

Nicaragua 

Niger, d'.epublic 

N
. . ]j J.gerJ.a 
Lagos 
Elsewhere 

North Borneo]..} 

Norway 

Pakistan 

Panama 
1 Apr-31 Dec 
1 Jan-31 Mar 

Papu;Jl 

Paraguay 

Peru 

Philippines 

L./ of the-

When accommodated at 
Manila Hotel 

When acco~uodated elsewhere 

Poland 

Portu~al 

Portuguese Guinea1/ 

Portuguese India1/ 

Puerto Rico 

Reunion 

Romania 

SarawaJ:I 

Saudi Arabia 

\ 

2 

3 
2 

3 
·l 

1 

1 

1 

3 
3 
2 

1 

3 

3 
3 
1 

2 

2 

2 

1 

1 

3 
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Special HiniJnum 

$16.00 

$19.00 

$12o00 

$11.00 

$16.50 
$18.00 

$11 .. 50 

$19.00 
$17.00 
$11.,50 

$20.00 

$21.,00 

$17.00 
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Country or Area Gro]:Q Special Min~ 
Senegal, Republic of~~ 

Dakar 2 $14.00 
E1seMhere 2 

SeychelleJ/ 1 

Sierra LeonJ/ 1 

Singap0rJ/ 2 $13.50 
Solomon Islandsy' 1 

Somalia J. $12.00 
Spain l 
St. HelenaY 1 

Sudan 3 
Sudanese Republi~ 

Bamako 2 $14.00 
Elsewhere 2 

. 6' 
~17.00 Surinani2/ .3 

Swaziland1/ 1 
St<J"eden 2 

Switzerland 2 

1' Tanganyika;!;! 1 

Thailand 3 
Togo, Republic or11 2 
Tonga]/ 1 

Tunisia 2 $13.00 
Turkey 1 $11.50 

Uganda.±/ 1 

Ukrainian SSR 2 

Union of South Africa 1 

Union of Soviet Socialist 
Republics 3 

United l~rab Republic 
Egyptian Region 1 
Syrian Region 1 
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~trv or Area Grouo ---- Special lfin:imum 

11-;:rtted. King1om 
wndon 3 

f Elsewhere 1 
United King1om Colonies, 

Protectorates and Trust 
Territories not other1v:i.se 
listed in this issue -1 

United States of Amerlca $20.00 

United States Virgin Islands $20.00 

Upper Volta, Republic of the~ 2 

Uruguay 2 

Venezuela $25.00 

Viet-Nam, Republic of 2 $14r00 

West Indies, t• 1/ 'ie-' 

Antigua 
1 Jan-.31 May 2 $13.00 
1 June-.31 Dec 1 

Barbados 
1 Dec-30 Apr 3 
1 May-.30 Eov 2 

Dominica 1 
Grenada 

1 Dec-30 Apr 2 
1 Hay-30 Nov 1 

Jamaica 
16 Dec-15 Apr 3 $17.50 
16 Apr-15 Dec 3 

Montserrat 1 

St. Kitts-Nevis 1 

St. Lucia 
1 Dec-30 Apr 2 
1 May-30 Nov 1 

St. Vincent 1 
Tobago 

1 Dec-30 Apr 2 
1 May-30 Nov 1 

Trinidad 3 $17.50 
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Country or Area 

Yemen 

Yugoslavia 

e.anzibarY 

All other areas 

1/ Previously listed 
Territories". 

y Previously listed 
y II II 

JJ/ u II 

~ " II 

II II 

11 II II 

as 

as 
II 

If 

II 

II 

II 

Group 

2 

1 

1 

2 

"United Kingdom Colonies, 

11 French 'bameroons 11 • 

Special Minimum 

$11.00 

Protectorates and Trust 

"French Equatorial Africa". 
"French T.~est ! .. frica". 
"French Hadagascar 11 • 

"Netherlands Surinam". 
11All other areas". 



ANNEX B 

ST/AI/96/Amend.25 
Annex B 
Page 1 

Schedule of Special Subsistence Allowance Rates 
for Purposes of Computing InstaJ._la+:.ion Grant for 

General Service Staff at Hain Duty Stations 

Duty Station' Rate 

Addis Ababa $10 .• 00 

BangY.ok 12 .• 50 

Brazzaville lB.OO 
Copenhagen 10.00 

Geneva 10.00 

Manila 17.00 

Montreal 16.00 

New Delhi 10.00 

New York 16.00 

Paris 12.00 

Santiago 10 .. 00 

vlashington 16.00 

Rome 12.00 (the total amount 
to be not less 
than $250,00) 




