

### UNITED NATIONS

## SECRETARIAT



ST/AI/96/Amend.25 .25 May 1940

Amended by ST/AI/96, Amd. 26
12 July 1960
ST/AI/96, Amd. 27
16 Aug. 1960
ST/AI/96, Amd. 28
31 Aug. 1960
ST/AI/96, Amd. 29
26 Sept. 1960
Superseded by ST/AI/137

#### ADMINISTRATIVE INSTRUCTION

To: Members of the Staff of the United Nations
Subject: RATES OF TRAVEL SUBSISTENCE ALLOWANCE

1. The purpose of this instruction is to take account of recent changes in the geographical designation of a number of countries and areas, and to revise the presentation of the current schedule of subsistence allowance rates (Annex A) to conform to these changes. This revision does not mean any change in the level of the subsistence rates as established by ST/AI/96/Amend.23 and Amend.24.

2. As in the past, the countries and areas have been classified with three groups for the purposes of subsistence allowance rates, and the standard rates for each of these groups are as follows:

	Group 1	Group 2	Group 3
Under-Secretaries	<b>\$</b> 16.	\$20.	<b>\$</b> 20.
Director and Frincipal Officer Category	12.	15.	18.
Professional and General Service Category	10.	12.50	15.

Where a special minimum rate has been indicated in the schedule, the appropriate Group rate, or the special minimum rate, whichever is higher, will apply. Group 2 rates will apply for all areas other than those specified in the schedule.

- 3. The schedule of special subsistence allowance rates, established in accordance with Staff Rule 107.20 (c) (i), for computing installation grant payments for eligible staff members in the General Service category at the main duty stations is reproduced as Annex B.
- 4. This Administrative Instruction supersedes the instructions contained in ST/AI/96/Amend.16-24, with effect from 1 June 1960.

# ANNEX A

Country or Area	Group	Special Minimum
Aden 1/	2	\$13.50
Afghanistan	1	
Albania	-	Actual expenses not exceeding \$23.00 per day
Algeria 7/	2	**************************************
Andaman Islands <sup>7</sup>	2	
Anguilla <sup>1</sup>	1	
Argentina	2	
Australia	3	
Austria	2	
Bahamas 1/		
l Dec-30 April 1 May-30 Nov	3 2	\$17.50
Bahrain 1/	1	\$11.50
Basutoland 1/	1	
Bechuanaland 1	1	•
Belgian Congo	2	
Belgium	2	\$13.50
Bolivía	3	
Brazil	1	·
British Cameroons 1	1	
British Guiana 1	1	\$11,00
British Honduras 1	3	\$18,00
British Somaliland	1	
British Virgin Islands 1	2	\$13.50
Brunei <sup>1</sup>	1	
Bulgaria	2	\$13.00
Burma	2	\$14,00
Byelorussian SSR	2	
Cambodia		Actual expenses not exceeding \$24.00 per day
Cameroun, State of 2/ Yaounde and Douala Elsewhere	2 2	\$14 <b>.</b> 00

Country or Area	Group	Special Minimum
Canada		\$20,00
Central African Republic 3/	3	\$18.00
Ceylon	2	\$13.50
Chad, Republic of 3/	3	\$18.00
Chile	2	•
China (Taiwan)	2	\$14.∞
Colombia	3	\$17.00
Congo, Republic of the 3/	3	\$13,00
Costa Rica	3	\$16,00
Cuba 15 Dec-31 March 1 April-14 Dec Cyprus 1/	3	\$22.00 \$17.00
	1	
Czechoslovakia	1	
Dahomey, Republic of 4/ Cotonou Elsewhere	2 2	<b>\$14.</b> 00
Denmark	2	•
Dominican Republic When accommodated at Jaragua or Embajador Hotel: 1 Dec-30 Apr  1 May-30 Nov	- 3	Actual expenses not exceeding \$23.00 per day \$18.00
When accommodated elsewhere	2	\$13.50
Ecuador	2	<b>\$13.5</b> 0
El Salvador	3	
Ethiopia (including Eritrea)	1	
Federation of Malaya	2	
Federation of Rhodesia and Nyasaland <u>l</u> /	2	\$13,00
Fiji Islands 1	2	
Finland	2	

Country or Area	Group	Special Minimum
France Paris	2	
Elsewhere	3 2	
French Guiana	1	
French Somaliland	3	\$17.50
2/		
Gabon Republic <sup>3</sup> /	3	\$18,00
Gambia 1/ Bathurst	2	\$14.00
Elsewhere	î	₩±4°00
Germany, Federal Republic of	2	\$13.50
Ghana	3	\$17.50
Gilbert Islands 1/	1	
Greece	2	\$13.50
Guadeloupe <sup>7</sup> /	2	
Guatemala `	<sup>-</sup> 3	\$17.00
Guinea	2	<b>\$16.</b> 00
Conakry Elsewhere	3 2	₩ <b>TO*</b> OO
Haiti		
16 Dec-15 Apr 16 Apr-15 Dec	· 3 2	
Honduras	2	\$15.00
Hong Kong 1/	2	
Hungary	1	\$11.50
Iceland	1	•
India	, 2	
Indonesia	1	
Iran	3	\$19.00
Iraq	. 3	\$16.00
Ireland	1	
Israel	3	

Country or Area	Group	Special Minimum
Italy Rome and Milan Elsewhere	3	
Ivory Coast, Republic of the Abidjan Elsewhere	3 2	\$16.00
Japan	2	\$13.50
Jordan	1	\$11.00
Kenya <sup>1</sup>	1	
Korea, Republic of When accommodated at hotels " " elsewhere	· 1	\$22.00
Kuwait 1	2	\$15.00
Laos	3	
Lebanon	, 2	
Liberia	-	\$20,00
Libya	1	\$11.00
Luxembourg	1	
Macac <sup>7</sup> /	2	•.
Malagasy Republic <sup>5</sup> /	2	\$15.00
Malta <sup>1</sup>	1	
Martinique 7/	2	
Mauritania, Islamic Republic of	4/2	
Mauritius 1/	1	
Mexico	2	,
Morocco	2	
· Nepal	2	,
Netherlands	1	
Netherlands Antilles	3	

Country or Area	Group	Special Minimum
New Caledonia 7/	2	
New Guinea (Trust Territory of)	7/ <sub>2</sub>	
New Hebrides 7	2	
New Zealand	2	
Nicaragua	3	\$16.00
Niger, Republic of the	2	
Nigeria 1/		
Lagos Elsewhere	3 1	\$19.00
North Borneo 1/	1	\$12,00
Norway	1	\$11.00
	•	W
Pakistan	1	
Panama		
1 Apr-31 Dec	3 3	\$16.50
1 Jan-31 Mar Papua <sup>7</sup> /	_	\$18.00
•	2	#3.3 FO
Paraguay	1	\$11.50
Peru	3	
Philippines When accommodated at		
Manila Hotel	3 3	\$19.00
When accommodated elsewhere		\$17.00
Poland	1	\$11.50
Portugal 7/	2	
Portuguese Guinea 7/	2	
Portuguese India 7/	2	_
Puerto Rico	-	\$20.00
	_	
Reunion	1	
Romania		\$21.00
Sarawak 1/	1	
		ለነው ዕለ
Saudi Arabia	3	\$17.00

Country or Area	Group	Special Minimum
Senegal, Republic of 4/Dakar	2	ězi oo
Elsewhere	2 2	\$14.00
Seychelles 1/	i 1	
Sierra Leone 1	1	
Singapore	2	<b>\$13.5</b> 0
Solomon Islands 1	1	•
Somalia	1	\$12.00
Spain	. 1	•
St. Helena 1	1	,
Sudan	3	
Sudanese Republic 4	3	
Bamako Elsewhere	<b>2</b> 2	\$14.00
Surinam <sup>6</sup> /	.3	\$17.00
Swaziland 1/	1	#
Sweden	2	
Switzerland	2	
Tanganyika 1/	•	
	1	
Thailand Togo, Republic of 7/	3	
Tonga 1/	2	
Tunisia	1 2	<b>ቆ</b> ን 2 . 00
Turkey	1	\$13.00
Turkey	<b>+</b>	\$11.50
Uganda1/	· 1	
Ukrainian SSR	2	
Union of South Africa	1	
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics	3	
United Arab Republic Egyptian Region Syrian Region	1	

Country or Area	Group	Special Minimum
Enited Kingdom London  Elsewhere	3 1	
United Kingdom Colonies, Protectorates and Trust Territories not otherwise Listed in this issue	1	
United States of America	-	\$20.00
United States Virgin Islands	~	\$20.00
Upper Volta, Republic of the	2	
Uruguay	2	
Venezuela	400	\$25.00
Viet-Nam, Republic of	2	\$14.00
West Indies, the 1/ Antigua 1 Jan-31 May 1 June-31 Dec	2 1	\$13,00
Barbados 1 Dec-30 Apr 1 May-30 Nov	3 2	
Dominica	1	
Grenada 1 Dec-30 Apr 1 May-30 Nov	2 1	1
Jamaica 16 Dec-15 Apr 16 Apr-15 Dec	3 3	\$17.50
Montserrat	1	
St. Kitts-Nevis	1	
St. Lucia 1 Dec-30 Apr 1 May-30 Nov	2 1	
St. Vincent	1	
Tobago 1 Dec—30 Apr 1 May—30 Nov	2	
Trinidad	3	\$17.50

ST/AI/96/Amend.25 Annex A Page 8

Country or Area	Group	Special Minimum
Yemen	2	
Yugoslavia	1	\$11.00
Zanzibar 1/	1.	
All other areas	2	

```
Previously listed as "United Kingdom Colonies, Protectorates and Trust Territories".

2/ Previously listed as "French Cameroons".

3/ " " "French Equatorial Africa".

4/ " "French West Africa".

5/ " " "French Madagascar".

6/ " " "Netherlands Surinam".

7/ " "All other areas".
```

#### ANNEX B

## Schedule of Special Subsistence Allowance Rates for Purposes of Computing Installation Grant for General Service Staff at Main Duty Stations

Duty Station	Rate
Addis Ababa	\$10,00
Banghok	12,•50
Brazzaville	18.00
Copenhagen	10.00
Geneva	10.00
Manila	17.00
Montreal	16.00
New Delhi	10.00
New York	16.00
Paris	12.00
Santiago	10,00
Washington	16.00
Rome	12.00 (the total amount to be not less than \$250.00)